provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013, (including any statutory modification(s) and 

re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and the rules framed thereunder, 

unanimous consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized 

Share Capital of the Company from the present Rs. 5,05,000 (Rupees Five Lakh Five thousand 

only) consisting of 50,500 (Fifty Thousand five Hundred) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 

Ten only) each, to Rs. 50,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Crore only) consisting of 5,00,00,000 (Five 

Crores) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, ranking pari passu in all respect with 

the existing Equity Shares of the Company.

[...]

In order to meet the ongoing expansion plans and general business requirements, the Board 

at its meeting held on December 18, 2025, approved to increase Authorized share capital. 

Therefore, in order to facilitate further issue of capital, it is proposed to increase the existing 

Authorized Share Capital of the Company from present 50,500 (Fifty Thousand five Hundred) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 50,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Crore only) 

consisting of 5,00,00,000 (Five Crores) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by 

creation of 4,99,49,500 additional equity share of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari passu in all respect